



Approved as to Form and Legality



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 85819 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING FOR THE HEAD START/EARLY HEAD START GRANTEE CITY OF OAKLAND THROUGH THE FUNDING OPPORTUNITY NUMBER HHS-2016-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1085 IN AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$18,587,933 PER YEAR FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD FROM 2016 THROUGH 2021 FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, OFFICE OF HEAD START

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to apply for funding for Head Start/ Early Head Start Grantee City of Oakland, through the Funding Opportunity Number HHS-2016-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1085, in an estimated amount of \$18,587,933 per year from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families (DHHS/ACF), to fund the City of Oakland Head Start Program and Early Head Start Program for a five-year period from 2016 through 2021, beginning July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland, a current grantee of the Head Start/Early Head Start program, proposes to apply for and receive the full grant award, in an estimated amount of \$18,587,933 per year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is committed to high quality early childhood education for all of its children, particularly those who are most vulnerable; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start/Early Head Start program is at the heart of the Oakland Promise to ensure all of Oakland's children are given the supports necessary to succeed in the short-and long-term; and

WHEREAS, in the anticipated Funding Opportunity Announcement for Fiscal Year 2016-17, which will be issued by DHHS/ACF Office of Head Start detailing the upcoming funding opportunity, funds in an estimated amount of \$18,587,933 annually will be available to provide Head Start and Early Head Start services to eligible children and families residing in Oakland, California; and

WHEREAS, the estimated dollar amount of \$18,587,933 per year includes base funding of approximately \$18,346,765 (for use in program operations, staffing, materials, equipment, facilities, etc.) and Training and Technical Assistance funding of approximately \$241,168; and

WHEREAS, the City has learned that the Funding Opportunity Announcement is tentatively scheduled for release sometime in October 2015 and that the grant application deadline is expected to be in late fall 2015; and

WHEREAS, funding applications require Head Start/Early Head Start Board approval in the form of a resolution and the City Council serves as the Board of the Head Start/Early Head Start Program; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to apply for funding for Head Start Early/Head Start Grantee City of Oakland, through the Funding Opportunity Number HHS-2016-ACF-OHS-CH-R09-1085 in an estimated amount of \$18,587,933 per year for a five-year period from 2016 through 2021 from the United States DHHS/ACF, Office of Head Start.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _	001 06 2015
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHING PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY	TON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, AND
NOES-	
ABSENT-	
ABSTENTION-	ATTEST AND POLACINATIONS
	/ LaTonda Simmons
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California